

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 16-1105

(consolidated with Nos. 16-1113, 16-1125, 16-1126, 16-1131, 16-1137, 16-1138, 16-1146)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NORTH AMERICA'S BUILDING TRADES UNIONS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the Occupational Safety & Health Administration,  
U.S. Department of Labor

---

**FINAL CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-INTERVENORS NORTH AMERICA'S  
BUILDING TRADES UNIONS, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF  
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED-INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC, AND INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED  
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA**

---

VICTORIA L. BOR  
Sherman, Dunn, Cohen, Leifer & Yellig, PC  
900 7th Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: 202-785-9300  
bor@shermardunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor  
North America's Building Trades Unions*

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, PLLC  
805 15th Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-842-2600  
jcollins@bredhoff.com

*Counsel for Petitioners-Intervenors  
AFL-CIO and USW*

RANDY S. RABINOWITZ  
Law Office of Randy Rabinowitz  
PO Box 3769  
Washington, DC 20027  
Telephone: 202-256-4080  
randy@rsrabinowitz.net

*Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor UAW*

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

RICHARD J. BREAN  
5 Gateway Center, Suite 807  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Telephone: 412-562-2530

*Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor United  
Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber,  
Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial  
and Service Workers Union, AFL-CIO/CLC*

AVA BARBOUR  
8000 E. Jefferson Street  
Detroit, MI 48214  
Telephone: 313-926-5216

*Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor  
International Union, United Automobile,  
Aerospace and Agricultural Implement  
Workers of America*

LYNN K. RHINEHART  
815 16th Street, NW, 6th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: 202-637-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor American  
Federation of Labor-Congress of Industrial  
Organizations*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. OSHA HAS NOT JUSTIFIED ITS FAILURE TO REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO REMOVE AT-RISK EMPLOYEES FROM EXPOSURE TO SILICA WHERE MEDICALLY INDICATED AND TO PROVIDE A MEASURE OF WAGE PROTECTION SO THAT EMPLOYEES WILL NOT BE DETERRED FROM SEEKING SUCH REMOVAL. ....	3
A. That Temporary Removal from Exposure May Only be Recommended for a Limited Number of Employees Is No Reason for Failing to Require Removal When It Has Been Recommended By a Medical Professional. ....	4
B. OSHA’s Refusal to Provide Protection to Workers Who Should Be Permanently Removed From Exposure is Unreasoned and Contrary to The Agency’s Statutory Mandate.....	9
C. Industry Arguments For Rejecting Medical Removal Protection Cannot Substitute for the Reasons OSHA Gave, and Are Without Merit In Any Event.....	12
II. OSHA ERRED IN REFUSING TO REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO OFFER MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE TO ALL CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYEES WHO ARE REQUIRED TO USE RESPIRATORS.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. Marshall</i> , 617 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd in part and remanded in part sub nom.</i> <i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	11, 12
* <i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	12
<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Institute v. OSHA</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	6
* <i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Dep't v. Brock</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	5, 6, 17, 18
* <i>UAW v. Pendergrass</i> , 878 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	6, 7

### STATUTES RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1025(k)(1)(i)(A) .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1025(k)(1)(ii).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1025(k)(1)(ii)(A) .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1027(l)(11)(i)(A) .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1028(i)(8)(ii).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1052(j)(11)(i)(A) .....	13
